

No. 08-0032

**In The
Supreme Court of Texas**

**DOLGENCORP OF TEXAS, INC. D/B/A DOLLAR GENERAL STORE,
*Petitioner,***

v.

**MARIA ISABEL LERMA, INDIVIDUALLY, ET AL,
*Respondents.***

On Petition for Review from the Thirteenth Court of Appeals, Corpus Christi, Texas
Court of Appeals No. 13-03-00314-CV

**PETITION FOR REVIEW BY
DOLGENCORP OF TEXAS, INC.
D/B/A DOLLAR GENERAL STORE**

BECK, REDDEN & SECREST, L.L.P.

David M. Gunn

State Bar No. 08621600

Constance H. Pfeiffer

State Bar No. 24046627

1221 McKinney Street, Suite 4500

Houston, Texas 77010-2010

(713) 951-3700

(713) 951-3720 (Fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

DOLGENCORP OF TEXAS, INC.

D/B/A DOLLAR GENERAL STORES

March 12, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	vii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
A. The decision in <i>Smith</i> conclusively resolved the correct analysis of intent, conscious indifference, and justification.	10
B. The court of appeals erred in ignoring <i>Smith</i>	12
C. Correcting the error is important.....	14
PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

APPENDIX

Judgment..... Tab A

Dolgencorp of Texas, Inc. v. Lerma,
241 S.W.3d 584 (Tex. App. —Corpus Christi 2007,
pet. filed) Tab B

Dolgencorp of Texas, Inc. v. Lerma,
2005 Tex. App. LEXIS 6158 (Tex. App. –
Corpus Christi, 2005)(withdrawn) Tab C

Excerpt of Trial Proceedings, 5 RR 11-12..... Tab D

Letter from Judge Jeff Work, 189th District Court Judge, Harris County,
Texas, to Judge Abel Limas, 404th District Court Judge, Cameron
County, Texas..... Tab E

Affidavit of Michelle L. Garcia, 404th District Court Coordinator Tab F

CAMERON COUNTY CIVIL COURT RULES 1.17(g); 1.18(b); 1.19(b) Tab G

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aero Mayflower Transit Co., Inc. v. Spoljaric</i> , 669 S.W.2d 158 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1984, writ dism'd)	vi, 14
<i>Craddock v. Sunshine Bus Lines</i> , 133 S.W.2d 121 (Tex. 1939)	v, vi, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15
<i>DolgenCorp of Texas, Inc. v. Lerma</i> , 241 S.W.3d 584 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2007, pet. filed).....	v
<i>In re Errlinda Castillo</i> , 201 S.W.3d 682 (Tex. 2006)	15
<i>Ivy v. Carrell</i> , 407 S.W.2d 212 (Tex. 1966)	10, 15
<i>Seigle v. Hollech</i> , 892 S.W.2d 201 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1994, no writ).....	vi, 14
<i>Smith v. Babcock & Wilcox Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 913 S.W.2d 467 (Tex. 1995)	vi, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,
<i>In re T.S.M.</i> , 2005 Tex. App. LEXIS 3026 (Tex. App.— Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, no pet.)	vi, 14
STATUTES AND RULES	
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 22.001(a)(6)	vi
CAMERON COUNTY CIVIL COURT RULES	
Rule 1.17(g).....	14
Rule 1.18(b).....	14
Rule 1.19(b).....	14
